MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP, 177

a retirement benefit under the provisions of chapter 60. Such retirement allowance shall not be payable until the said E. Stanley Kitchin has paid to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$1,000.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 175

RESOLVE, Granting a Retirement Pension to Hugh A. Smith of Charleston.

Retirement pension granted to Hugh A. Smith. Resolved: That Hugh A. Smith, of Charleston, be given credit for 19 years of teaching service at Coburn Classical Institute so that he may be entitled to a retirement benefit under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes. Such retirement allowance shall not be payable until the said Hugh A. Smith has paid to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$920.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 176

RESOLVE, Closing Little Sebago Lake, Cumberland County, to Ice Fishing.

Little Sebago lake; ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Little Sebago lake, Cumberland county, to the taking of trout and salmon from October 1st to the following April 1st of each year. Said lake shall not be closed to ice fishing for perch and pickerel.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 177

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Liberty.

Town of Liberty; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the town of Liberty, the sum of \$1,337.24

CHAP. 180

RESOLVES, 1953

from the general fund of the state, being the town of Liberty's share of the grant for aid to the dependent children of Edna H. Higgins.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 178

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Jay.

Town of Jay; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$166 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Jay, to reimburse said town for the burial expenses of Mrs. Elizabeth Goodspeed, a non-resident of said town; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 179

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Millinocket for Supplies Furnished the Warren Dorr Family.

Town of Millinocket; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$1,904.06 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Millinocket, to reimburse said town for supplies and medical aid furnished the Warren Dorr family, state paupers; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 180

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Castle Hill.

Town of Castle Hill; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$436.48 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Castle Hill, to reimburse said town for supplies and medical aid extended to Lorena and Dorenne Boulley; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.